
Alison Stuart
Head of Legal and 

Democratic Services

This agenda has been printed using 100% recycled paper

MEETING : LICENSING COMMITTEE
VENUE : COUNCIL CHAMBER, WALLFIELDS, HERTFORD
DATE : WEDNESDAY 14 MARCH 2018
TIME : 7.00 PM

PLEASE NOTE TIME AND VENUE

MEMBERS OF THE COMMITTEE

Councillor D Andrews (Chairman)
Councillors P Ballam, R Brunton, Mrs R Cheswright, G Cutting (Vice-
Chairman), B Deering, J Jones, M McMullen, T Page, R Standley, 
N Symonds and J Taylor.

CONTACT OFFICER: PETER MANNINGS
01279 502174

peter.mannings@eastherts.gov.uk

Public Document Pack



DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS

1. A Member, present at a meeting of the Authority, or any committee, sub-
committee, joint committee or joint sub-committee of the Authority, with a 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI) in any matter to be considered or being 
considered at a meeting:

 must not participate in any discussion of the matter at the meeting;

 must not participate in any vote taken on the matter at the meeting;

 must disclose the interest to the meeting, whether registered or not, 
subject to the provisions of section 32 of the Localism Act 2011;

 if the interest is not registered and is not the subject of a pending 
notification, must notify the Monitoring Officer of the interest within 
28 days;

 must leave the room while any discussion or voting takes place.

2. A DPI is an interest of a Member or their partner (which means spouse or 
civil partner, a person with whom they are living as husband or wife, or a 
person with whom they are living as if they were civil partners) within the 
descriptions as defined in the Localism Act 2011.

3. The Authority may grant a Member dispensation, but only in limited 
circumstances, to enable him/her to participate and vote on a matter in 
which they have a DPI.

4. It is a criminal offence to:

 fail to disclose a disclosable pecuniary interest at a meeting if it is not 
on the register;

 fail to notify the Monitoring Officer, with
[...]
 you can 
check if the extra space will be available by emailing 
democraticservices@eastherts.gov.uk or calling the Council on 01279 
655261 and asking to speak to Democratic Services.

mailto:democraticservices@eastherts.gov.uk


AGENDA

1. Apologies 

To receive apologies for absence.

2. Chairman's Announcements 

3. Declarations of Interest 

To receive any Members’ declarations of interest.

4. Minutes – 15 November 2017 (Pages 7 – 12)

To approve the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 
Wednesday 15 November 2017.

5. Licensing Sub-Committee – 27 November 2017 (Pages 13 – 18)

To receive the Minutes of meetings of the Licensing Sub–Committee 
held on:

27 November 2017.

6. Presentation – The Impact of Alcohol Misuse on the NHS 

A Presentation on the Impact of Alcohol Misuse on the NHS.

7. Night Time Economy Position Statement (Pages 19 – 46)

8. Proposed Changes To East Herts Council Hackney Carriage And Private 
Hire Fees (Pages 47 – 58)



9. Proposed Changes to East Herts Council Hackney Carriage Fares Tariff 
(Pages 59 – 70)

10. Report on Licensing Activity Quarter 3 of 2017/18 Financial Year
(Pages 71 – 86)

11. Urgent Business 

To consider such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of 
the meeting, is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration and is not 
likely to involve the disclosure of exempt information.



This page is intentionally left blank



LIC LIC

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE
LICENSING COMMITTEE HELD IN THE 
COUNCIL CHAMBER, WALLFIELDS, 
HERTFORD ON WEDNESDAY 15 
NOVEMBER 2017, AT 7.00 PM

PRESENT: Councillor D Andrews (Chairman)
Councillors P Ballam, R Brunton, 
Mrs R Cheswright, G Cutting, B Deering, 
J Jones, M McMullen, T Page and 
R Standley.

ALSO PRESENT:

Councillors L Haysey and P Ruffles.

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE:

Jonathan Geall - Head of Housing 
and Health

Peter Mannings - Democratic 
Services Officer

Oliver Rawlings - Service Manager 
(Licensing and 
Enforcement)

247  APOLOGIES 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of 
Councillors N Symonds and J Taylor.

248  CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

The Chairman referred to a number of unexpected or 
unanticipated outcomes following on from decisions of the 
Licensing Sub-Committee.  He stated that Licensing and 
Legal Officers had been looking at case law in 
consultation with the Chairman.

Members were advised that the Executive Member for 
Environment and the Public Space had been in touch with 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



LIC LIC

the Local Government Association (LGA) on this matter.  
The Chairman commented on the possibility of the 
Executive Member meeting with a government minister 
on the subject of recent decisions of the magistrate’s 
court regarding appeals.

The Chairman advised that the presentation on Public 
Health, Alcohol Misuse and Licensing had been deferred 
to the March 2018 meeting as the speaker was 
unfortunately unavailable at short notice.

249  MINUTES – 28 JUNE 2017 

RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the meeting held 
on 28 June 2017 be confirmed as a correct record 
and signed by the Chairman.

250  LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE – 26 JUNE, 4 AUGUST,
25 AUGUST AND 16 OCTOBER 2017 

RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the Licensing 
Sub–Committee meetings held on 26 June, 4 
August, 25 August and 16 October 2017, be 
received.

251  PRESENTATION – THE IMPACT OF ALCOHOL MISUSE ON 
POLICE RESOURCES 

Hertfordshire Constabulary Police Sergeant Clare 
Ramirez gave a presentation covering the night time 
licensed economy and the impact on police resources.  
She referred to certain reported incidents and reported 
crime linked to these activities being higher over the night 
time than at other times.  She also referred to incidents of 
noise and anti-social behaviour, such as intoxicated 
persons relieving themselves on street, as well as 
incidents of fighting when door staff of licensed premises 
had ejected intoxicated persons.

Sergeant Ramirez referred to assaults involving friends 
on nights out or those which were domestic incidents.  

Page 8



LIC LIC

Allegations were also received by Police in relation to 
assaults against or by door staff of licensed premises.  
She referred to criminal damage involving cars and drug 
related arrests when door staff or police located controlled 
substances on people.

Sergeant Ramirez highlighted reports of drinks being 
spiked, which was classified as Actual Bodily Harm 
(ABH).  She also commented on sexual assaults and the 
theft of bags and phones.  She detailed the shift patterns 
required to cater for the policing of the licensed night time 
economy in East Herts.

Members were advised of the accepted principle that 
alcohol impaired judgement and reduced inhibitions.  
Sergeant Ramirez commented on the principle that it was 
frequently 20% of people causing 80% of the problems for 
the Police.

The Licensing Committee was reminded of the 
importance of working closely with the police on the 
introduction of Scannet, a form of Live ID.  Sergeant 
Ramirez commented on the importance of door staff 
being trained in conflict and premises management as 
well as how to effectively use Live ID systems. 

She concluded by detailing what actions were necessary 
in ensuring a healthy night time economy in East Herts.  
She also commented on the importance of training for the 
Police and Officers who worked in Licensing at East Herts 
Council.

Sergeant Ramirez responded in detail to a wide range of 
questions from the Committee.  Members received the 
presentation.

RESOLVED – that the presentation be received.

Page 9



LIC LIC

252  LICENSING ACTIVITY QUARTER 1 AND QUARTER 2 OF 
2017  

The Head of Housing and Health submitted a report 
updating Members in relation to statistics on processing 
licences, enforcement activity and implementation of the 
Service Plan for Quarters 1 and 2 of the 2017/18 financial 
year.  The Service Manager (Licensing and Enforcement) 
provided a summary of the report and referred to 
Essential Reference Papers ‘B’ and ‘C’ regarding 
licensing data for the relevant period.

The Service Manager referred in particular, to the 
revocation of taxi drivers’ licences and a successful 
appeal against a revocation.  He also reported that 
Officers had recently been informed that they had been 
successful in seeking to have a decision judicially 
reviewed.

Members were provided with a detailed breakdown of the 
licensing activity in both quarter 1 and quarter 2.  The 
Service Manager advised that in August 2017, the Shared 
Internal Audit Service (SIAS) had audited the 
arrangements for making decisions under the Council’s 
Convictions Policy.  SIAS had reported that full assurance 
could be provided that there were effective controls in 
operation for the elements of the risk management 
processes that were covered by the review.

The Head of Housing and Health advised that Officers 
would draft a position statement regarding licensing 
decision making related to Licensed Premises.  This 
would form part of the Council’s Statement of Licensing 
Policy.  Members were advised of the matters that would 
be captured within the position statement including details 
of relevant stakeholders and details of reasonable 
expectations of the licensing process.

The position statement would include the expectations of 
responsible authorities, notably, how they could make 
representations so as to ensure that decisions were 

Page 10



LIC LIC

transparent, evidence-based and robust.  Officers were 
also reviewing any policies which had not be reviewed 
over the last 18 months including, amongst others, 
gambling and the distribution of free literature.  This would 
culminate in revised policies coming to Licensing 
Committee for consideration prior to being submitted to 
Council.  It was anticipated that this work would be 
completed by the end of March 2018.

The Committee Chairman commented on the law 
governing evidence submitted at Licensing Sub-
Committee hearings.  The Head of Housing and Health 
emphasised that decision making had to be evidence 
based and decisions were open to challenge.  The 
position statement would also set out that there had to be 
evidence for enforcement action.

The Committee Chairman commented on the situation 
where an interested party could negotiate with Officers 
right up to the start of a Licensing Sub-Committee hearing 
whereas local residents were excluded from this part of 
the process.  The Head of Housing and Health noted that 
if the public raised concerns during the consultation 
period, Officers and others, such as the police, could 
negotiate to deal with any concerns right up to the point of 
decision.  Councillor P Ballam emphasised that the public 
needed to become more inclined to complain to and 
engage with Officers where there were problems with a 
licensed premises.

Councillor T Page commented on online gambling and 
the damage that could be caused by fixed odds betting.  
The Service Manager commented that this was being 
monitored by betting establishments in consultation with 
the Gambling Commission.

Councillor T Page commented on charity street collectors 
calling on residents.  The Service Manager referred to a 
list of charities that carried out such activities.  The 
Committee Chairman referred to a national scheme of 
resident organised no cold call zones coordinated by 

Page 11



LIC LIC

neighbourhood watch organisers.  No cold calls to 
residential properties were permitted and residents could 
report cold calling to the police 101 number. 

The Committee received the report.

RESOLVED – that the report be received.

The meeting closed at 8.52 pm

Chairman ............................................................

Date ............................................................

Page 12



LS LS

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE
LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE HELD IN 
THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, WALLFIELDS, 
HERTFORD ON MONDAY 27 NOVEMBER 
2017, AT 10.00 AM

PRESENT: Councillor M McMullen (Chairman)
Councillors P Ballam and B Deering.
 

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE:

Peter Agbley - Licensing Officer
Meyrem Flint - Solicitor
Peter Mannings - Democratic 

Services Officer
Fabien Simms - Environmental 

Health Technical 
Officer

Clare Stokes - District 
Environmental 
Health Officer

17  APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN

It was proposed by Councillor P Ballam and seconded by 
Councillor B Deering that Councillor M McMullen be 
appointed Chairman of the Licensing Sub-Committee for 
the meeting.

RESOLVED – that Councillor M McMullen be 
appointed Chairman of the Licensing Sub-
Committee for the meeting.

18  MINUTES – 25 AUGUST AND 16 OCTOBER 2017 

RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the meetings 
held on 25 August and 16 October 2017 be 
confirmed as correct records and signed by the 
Chairman.

Page 13

Agenda Item 5



LS LS

19  APPLICATION BY MICHELLE BRACE FOR A TEMPORARY 
EVENT NOTICE FOR THE WHEATSHEAF PUBLIC HOUSE, 
28 NORTHGATE END, BISHOP'S STORTFORD, HERTS, 
CM23 2EU  

The Chairman outlined the procedure to be followed.  All 
those present were introduced.  The Licensing Officer 
advised that the case was a contested Temporary Event 
Notice (TEN) application at the Wheatsheaf Pub, 28 
Northgate End, Bishop’s Stortford.

Members were advised that the date for the proposed 
temporary event was 15 December 2017 and the 
premises currently operated as a Public House for the 
sale of alcohol for consumption on the premises.  The 
Licensing Officer summarised the application and detailed 
the temporary activities being requested by the TEN.

The Sub-Committee was advised that Environmental 
Health had objected to the TEN on the grounds that 
allowing the premises to be used in accordance with the 
notice would undermine the Prevention of Public 
Nuisance licensing objective.  The applicant had been in 
contact with Environmental Health Officers and following 
this discussion the objection had not been withdrawn.

The Licensing Officer ref
[...]
, CM23 
2EU, be refused for the reasons now detailed.

Reasons:

1. Members considered that the statements set 
out by the Environmental Health Officers led 
them to believe that the Licensing Objective of 
the Prevention of Public Nuisance had not 
been met.

Page 16



LS LS

2. The proposed conditions, whilst having been 
considered by the Sub-Committee, were not 
considered by Members to be sufficient.

The applicant will be informed of this decision in 
writing within 21 days and there was a right of 
appeal to the magistrates’ court within 21 days 
from receipt of this decision notice.

The meeting closed at 11.42 am

Chairman ............................................................

Date ............................................................

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



EAST HERTS COUNCIL

LICENSING COMMITTEE – 14 MARCH 2018

REPORT BY HEAD OF HOUSING AND HEALTH

NIGHT TIME ECONOMY POSITION STATEMENT

WARD(S) AFFECTED: ALL

Purpose/Summary of Report

 To consider the Draft position statement ‘Licensing Decision 
Making relating to the Night Time Economy’.

RECOMMENDATION FOR LICENSING COMMITTEE:

(A) That the wording of the draft position statement be 
agreed and the need for public consultation be noted.

1.0 Background 

1.1 Section 5 of the Licensing Act requires the Licensing Authority 
to determine its Licensing Policy and publish every 5 years the 
Statement of Licensing Policy that sets out the principles it 
applies in exercising its functions under the Licensing Act 2003.  
The Statement must be published before the Licensing 
Authority carries out any licensing functions under the 2003 
Act.  The Act also requires that the Statement of Licensing 
Policy is kept under review, and appropriate revisions are 
made.

1.2 The current policy was determined in January 2014 for a 
period of 5 years and so must be re-determined at Full Council 
by 31 January 2019 at the latest.

Page 19

Agenda Item 7



1.3 Following a numb
[...]
In time, the council wishes to work with local stakeholders to 
achieve Purple Flag status for the district’s town centres. This is 
an accreditation process similar to the Green Flag award for 
parks and the Blue Flag for beaches. It is operated by the 
Association of Town and City Centre Management. The 
accreditation process takes towns and cities through a 
comprehensive set of standards, management processes and 
good practice examples all designed to ensure standards of 
excellence are met in managing the night time economy.

Page 45



Page 22 of 22

7. References

Home Office statutory Guidance

https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachm
ent_data/file/627825/revised_182_guidance_05_04_17.pdf

East Herts Statement of Licensing Policy 2016

https://www.eastherts.gov.uk/article/35119/Licensing-Policy

Page 46

https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/627825/revised_182_guidance_05_04_17.pdf
https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/627825/revised_182_guidance_05_04_17.pdf
https://www.eastherts.gov.uk/article/35119/Licensing-Policy


EAST HERTS COUNCIL

LICENSING COMMITTEE – 14 MARCH 2018

REPORT BY HEAD OF HOUSING AND HEALTH

PROPOSED CHANGES TO EAST HERTS COUNCIL HACKNEY CARRIAGE 
AND PRIVATE HIRE FEES

WARD(S) AFFECTED:  ALL

Purpose/Summary of Report

 To consider consultation responses to the revised Taxi 
Licensing fees and charges for the financial year 2018/19.

RECOMMENDATIONS FOR LICENSING: That

(A) The proposed fees for 2018/19 be considered in the light 
of the consultation responses; and
and

(B) The schedule of taxi fees and charges for 2018/19 
included in Essential Reference Paper B of this report be 
recommended to the Head of Strategic Finance and 
Property for approval.

1.0 Background 

1.1 East Herts Council has not varied its taxi licensing fees since 
2013.

1.2 The Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 
gives a Local Authority the power to 
[...]
trict. Taxi fares have not been increased for so many years and 
running cost including fuel prices is going up. So I would request you not 
to increase the fee and also increase the fare please.

Hope you will understand my concern.

2. Dual Driver:

I am against fee increases because now that the garages are going to be 
doing more of your work when they inspect the vehicles for Mot and 
road worthiness which will cost us more money, you pointed out in a 
previous email that this would save us money, how can this be the case 
when you are considering increasing the fees and doing less work, if 
anything there should be a reduction

3. Dual Driver:

Approved.

4. Private Hire Operator:

No problems from this side with the proposed revisions, thanks and 
regards.

Page 57



This page is intentionally left blank



EAST HERTS COUNCIL

LICENSING COMMITTEE – 14 MARCH 2018

REPORT BY HEAD OF HOUSING AND HEALTH

PROPOSED CHANGES TO EAST HERTS COUNCIL HACKNEY CARRIAGE 
FARES TARIFF

WARD(S) AFFECTED:  ALL

Purpose/Summary of Report

 To consider the proposal to change the fares tariff that can be 
charged by East Herts Licensed Hackney Carriages.

RECOMMENDATIONS FOR LICENSING COMMITTEE:

(A) The proposed variation to the table of fares listed in 
paragraph 2.8 and the requirement for consultation be 
noted; and

(B) If a variation is thought appropriate, the proposed 
variation to the table of fares be recommended to the 
Executive for approval before the consultation 
commences.

1.0 Background 

1.1 The table of fares (tariff) for East Herts Licensed Hackney 
Carriages has not been varied since 2011.

1.2 The Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 
s.65 gives a Local Authority the power to determine the table 
of fares for the hire of Hackney Carriages.

Page 59

Agenda Item 9



1.3 The Drivers fees must be set ‘with a view to recovering the 
costs of issue and administration’.

1.4 Any variation in the table of fares has the requirement that:

(a) A n
[...]
ts of the fares increased in 
one go, then the increase in the table of fares would be 
dramatic and may affect the level of custom for hackney 
carriages adversely. As a result the proposal is to only raise the 
flag fare (the initial charge for hiring a taxi) at this time rather 
varying the yardage and waiting amounts as well. This gradual 
increasing in the fares is an approach advocated by parts of 
the trade.

2.6 The proposal would be to review the fares again 6 months 
after any variation comes into force and then to instigate an 
annual review. This does not guarantee an increase on every 
occasion but is ensuring that the fares are reviewed regularly.

2.7 Having viewed the responses from the trade the officer 
suggestion would be that a 10% increase in the flag fare (for up 
to the 1st 1000 yards or the entire journey if less than 1000 
yards) should be consulted upon. By changing the initial fare 
this increase will go onto every journey regardless of length.

2.8 This would change the table of fares in the following way:

Rate Current 
starting rate

Proposed 
starting rate

Increase

Rate 1 £3.00 £3.30 30p
Rate 2 £4.00 £4.40 40p

Page 61



Rate 3 £5.00 £5.50 50p
Rate 4 £6.80 £7.50 70p

2.9 When each rate applies can be seen on the current table of 
fares attached at Essential Reference Paper ‘B’.  

2.10 The proposal of a 10% increase was suggested in response 2 
and closely matches the figures given in response 8 contained 
within Essential Reference Paper ‘C’.

2.11 Although a 10% increase may seem a large increase in 
monetary terms it should be remembered that the table of 
fares has not been varied for 7 years so the largest increase, to 
rate 4, equates to 10p per year. This increase would only be 
applied on 5 days a year and to vehicles carrying 5 or more 
passengers.

2.12 The smaller monetary increases to rates 1 and 2 are the ones 
which will apply to the majority of journey’s and with no 
change in the charges beyond the initial 1000 yards of a 
journey the overall fare will only increase by the amounts in 
the table above regardless of the length of the journey.

2.13 There is a monetary cost to each meter being recalibrated 
when the table of fares is varied and this cost is met by the 
licence holder.

2.14 The options open to Members are:

 Recommend the suggested variation to Executive; or
 Propose a different variation to Executive which they 

believe is more appropriate; or 
 Decide that an increase in the table of fares is not 

appropriate.

2.15 The proposal would be for the recommended variation, if 
made, to go before Executive for decision on 24th April 2018. 
The consultation on the variation to the table of fares would 

Page 62



last for 14 days between the 26th April 2018 and 10th May 
2018. Thereafter if no objections are received the new table of 
fares would come into effect on the 11th May 2018.

2.16 If during the consultation objections were received then these 
would be considered by Executive on the 12th June 2018.  At 
this meeting the final table of fares would be set to come into 
effect on 13th June 2018.

2.17 Should an increase in the table of fares come into effect then 
this would be the maximum amount that could be charged by 
an East Herts licensed hackney carriage for a journey starting 
and ending within the District. This would not limit a driver’s 
ability to agree a fixed price for other journeys or to discount 
that rate if they felt it would negatively impact on trade.

3.0 Implications/Consultations

3.1 Information on any corporate issues and consultation 
associated with this report can be found within Essential 
Reference Paper ‘A’.  

Background Papers
None.

Contact Member: Councillor Graham McAndrew – Portfolio Holder 
for Community Safety and Protection.
Graham.McAndrew@eastherts.gov.uk 

Contact Officer: Jonathan Geall – Head of Housing and Health, 
Extn: 1594. jonathan.geall@eastherts.gov.uk 

Report Author: Oliver Rawlings – Service Manager L
[...]
rriage and Private Hire Fees - ERPC (responses)

	9 Proposed Changes to East Herts Council Hackney Carriage Fares Tariff
	Proposed Changes to East Herts Council Hackney Carriage Fares Tariff - ERPA (implications)
	Proposed Changes to East Herts Council Hackney Carriage Fares Tariff - ERPB (Table of Fares)
	Proposed Changes to East Herts Council Hackney Carriage Fares Tariff - ERPC (consultation responses)

	10 Report on Licensing Activity Quarter 3 of 2017/18 Financial Year
	Report on Licensing Activity Q3 March 2018 - ERPA (implications)
	Report on Licensing Activity Q3 March 2018 - ERPB (quarter 3 data)
	Report on Licensing Activity Q3 March 2018 - ERPC (context)




Minutes of the meeting


LIC LIC

434

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE
LICENSING COMMITTEE HELD IN THE 
COUNCIL CHAMBER, WALLFIELDS, 
HERTFORD ON WEDNESDAY 14 MARCH 
2018, AT 7.00 PM

PRESENT: Councillor D Andrews (Chairman)
Councillors P Ballam, R Brunton, 
Mrs R Cheswright, G Cutting, B Deering, 
J Jones, M McMullen, T Page and 
N Symonds

ALSO PRESENT:

Councillors P Ruffles

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE:

Simon Aley - Interim Legal 
Services Manager

Jonathan Geall - Head of Housing 
and Health

Peter Mannings - Democratic 
Services Officer

Oliver Rawlings - Service Manager 
(Licensing and 
Enforcement)

400  APOLOGIES 

Apologies for Absence were submitted on behalf of 
Councillors R Standley and J Taylor.



LIC LIC

435

401  CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

The Chairman introduced and welcomed Robin 
Trevillion from Hertfordshire County Council (HCC) 
Public Health to the meeting.

402  MINUTES - 15 NOVEMBER 2017 

RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the meeting 
held on 15 November 2017, be confirmed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman, 
subject to the addition of the word ‘terminals’ at 
the end of the 1st sentence in the 8th paragraph 
in Minute 252 - Licensing Activity Quarter 1 And 
Quarter 2 Of 2017.

403  LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE - 27 NOVEMBER 2017 

RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the Licensing 
Sub–Committee meetings held on 27 November 
2017, be received.

404  PRESENTATION - THE IMPACT OF ALCOHOL MISUSE ON 
THE NHS  

Robin Trevillion (Public Health – Health Protection and 
Resilience) at Hertfordshire County Council gave a 
presentation covering the impact of Alcohol Misuse on 
the NHS.  He referred to a shift in behaviour with 
younger people drinking less and in particular less 
binge drinking.  Members were advised that a more 
pressing issue was the significant amount of home 
drinking taking place.



LIC LIC

436

Councillor G Cutting commented on the impact of anti-
social behaviour on the health service and police.  He 
commented on the need to address the sale of alcohol 
to youngsters by supermarkets and independent 
retailers.

Robin Trevillion stated that surveys had been 
distributed to doctors’ surgeries and to pharmacies to 
get an insight into people’s drinking habits.   Councillor 
P Ballam questioned the honesty of the answers 
people gave when completing such surveys.

Members were advised of the £11 billion annual crime 
and disorder cost of dealing with alcohol related harm.  
The NHS faced an annual bill of £3.5 billion relating to 
harm resulting from alcohol consumption.  Robin 
Trevillion commented on the health impacts of alcohol 
and referred to the increased risks of various 
conditions such as cancer.

Robin Trevillion concluded that East Herts had the 
lowest figure for hospital admissions for alcohol 
related conditions for all ages in Hertfordshire.  
Councillor T Page questioned why East Herts was doing 
so well.

Robin Trevillion emphasised that sales of alcohol as an 
average per person were lower than the national 
average in East Herts and also lower than 
Hertfordshire generally.  East Herts also compared 
favourably to other similar local authority areas.  He 
responded in detail to a wide range of questions from 
the Committee.  Members received the presentation. 



LIC LIC

437

RESOLVED – that the presentation be received.

405  NIGHT TIME ECONOMY POSITION STATEMENT 

The Head of Housing and Health submitted a report 
inviting Members to consider the draft position 
statement entitled ‘Licensing Decision Making relating 
to the Night Time Economy’.  The Head commented on 
ward Members being notified of licensing applications 
being made in their respective wards.

Members were advised that the position statement 
would make it clearer to responsible authorities how 
they could input into the decision making process.  The 
Head reminded the Committee that the licensing 
regime was heavily governed by legislation and in 
particular by the four licensing objectives.

Members were also advised that the intention was to 
empower those who wished to make representations 
to the Authority on licensing matters.  The Head 
commented on the importance of liaising with Town 
and Parish Councils.  

Various Members referred to specific concerns they 
had with particular premises.  The Head reminded 
Members that any concerns had to relate back to the 
four licensing objectives.  The Chairman referred to the 
weight that could be attached to the evidence 
presented to the Licensing Sub-Committee.

Following comments from Councillor B Deering and 
the Committee Chairman regarding the website and 
statutory publicity, the Head advised that the Authority 



LIC LIC

438

was publicising applications for licensable activity and 
other relevant information in a number of ways in 
addition to what is required to meet statutory 
obligations.  The Committee received the report.

RESOLVED – that the wording of the draft 
position statement be agreed and the need for 
public consultation be noted.

406  PROPOSED CHANGES TO EAST HERTS COUNCIL HACKNEY 
CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE FEES  

The Head of Housing and Health submitted a report 
inviting Members to consider consultation responses 
to the revised Taxi Licensing fees and charges for the 
2018/19 financial year.

The Service Manager (Licensing and Enforcement) 
reminded Members that East Herts Council had not 
varied taxi licensing fees since 2013.  He referred 
Members to Essential Reference Paper ‘B’ for the 
current 2017/18 fees and Essential Reference Paper ‘C’ 
for the proposed 2018/19 fees.

The Service Manager confirmed to Councillor J Jones 
why Officers were suggesting a reduction in the fee for 
a new 1 year private hire application.  Members were 
reminded that it would be unlawful to charge more 
than cost recovery to ensure that the Authority was 
not open to challenge in the form of judicial review.

The Service Manager advised that East Herts was 
about average in Hertfordshire in respect of the 
current Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Fees.  



LIC LIC

439

Members received the report.

RESOLVED – that (A) the proposed fees for 
2018/19 be considered in the light of the 
consultation responses; and

(B) the schedule of taxi fees and charges for 
2018/19, included in Essential Reference Paper B 
of the report submitted, be recommended to 
the Head of Strategic Finance and Property for 
approval.

407  PROPOSED CHANGES TO EAST HERTS COUNCIL HACKNEY 
CARRIAGE FARES TARIFF  

The Head of Housing and Health submitted a report 
inviting Members to consider the proposal to change 
the fares tariff that might be charged by East Herts 
Licensed Hackney Carriages.

The Service Manager (Licensing and Enforcement) 
referred to table of fares and the requirement that the 
meter had to be used in the District.  A fee less than 
that displayed by the meter could be charged in a 
Hackney Carriage.  Journeys that were outside of the 
District could also be subject to different agreed fares 
between the taxi driver and a passenger.

The Service Manager referred to the statutory 
framework for taxi licensing and commented that the 
taxi trade in East Herts had been asked for an opinion 
regarding a potential variation to the table of fares.

The proposed 10 % increase in the flag fare would go 



LIC LIC

440

before Executive for a decision on 24th April 2018.  The 
consultation on the variation to the table of fares 
would last for 14 days between 26 April and 10 May 
2018.  If thereafter, no objections were received then 
the new table of fares would come into effect on 11 
May 2018.

Members were advised that, if during the consultation, 
objections were received then these would be 
considered by Executive on 12 June 2018.  At this 
meeting, the final table of fares would be set to come 
into effect on 13 June 2018.

The Service Manager advised that the proposal would 
be to review the fares again six months after any 
variation came into force and then to instigate an 
annual review.  This did not guarantee an increase on 
every occasion but ensured that the fares are reviewed 
regularly.  Members received the report.

RESOLVED – that (A) the proposed variation to 
the table of fares listed in paragraph 2.8 of the 
report submitted and the requirement for 
consultation be noted; and

(B) that the proposed variation to the table of 
fares be recommended to the Executive for 
approval before the consultation commences.

408  REPORT ON LICENSING ACTIVITY QUARTER 3 OF 2017/18 
FINANCIAL YEAR 

The Head of Housing and Health submitted a report 
updating Members in relation to statistics on 



LIC LIC

441

processing licences, enforcement activity and 
implementation of the Service Plan for Quarter 3 of the 
2017/18 financial year.  The Service Manager (Licensing 
and Enforcement) provided a summary of the report 
and referred to Essential Reference Papers ‘B’ and ‘C’ 
regarding licensing data for the relevant period.

The Service Manager referred in particular, to a 
number of cases involving taxi drivers that were going 
through the appeals process with the magistrate’s 
court and the crown court where Officers had 
challenged the decisions of the magistrate’s court.  
Members were advised of the praise received for the 
Council’s Licensing Officers fromthe police following 
the results of recent legal proceedings.

The Chairman thanked Officers for their efforts in 
pursuing Taxi Licensing enforcement activity.  
Councillor J Jones referred to most decisions regarding 
taxi drivers being made by the Head of Housing and 
Health in consultation with the Chairman of Licensing 
Committee.  Members asked whether details of court 
cases could be circulated to the Licensing Committee. 

The Head of Housing and Health confirmed that cases 
were publicised by Officers where appropriate.  
Officers confirmed to Councillor T Page that all 
Gambling establishments would be visited by Officers.  
The Committee received the report.

RESOLVED – that the report be received.



LIC LIC

442

The meeting closed at 8.55 pm

Chairman ............................................................

Date ............................................................


